

[[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 12, 2016]]

No. 15-1177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH HOME
LOANS, LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION; and ATRIUM
REINSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
(CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

MOTION OF SENATOR SHERROD BROWN AND REPRESENTATIVE
MAXINE WATERS FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION OF
DENIAL OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Simon Lazarus
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Motion To Intervene Should Be Granted.....	4
A. Intervention Is Needed To Ensure that the Panel’s Significant Constitutional Ruling Is Fully Reviewed by the Judiciary	4
B. Movants Have Standing	6
C. Movants Satisfy the Intervention Criteria.....	10
II. In the Alternative, the Motion To Intervene Should Be Held in Abeyance	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Amador Cty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	6
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 2, 4, 7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco Austl. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 5564(e)	5
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a).....	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Combined Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Dismissal and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , No. 12-1032 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2016)	14
Michael C. Bender & Damian Paletta, <i>Donald Trump Plans to Undo Dodd-Frank Law, Fiduciary Rule</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 3, 2017.....	12
Memorandum for the Honorable Abner J. Mikva, Counsel to the President, 18 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel (Nov. 2, 1994)	5
Remarks by the President at Signing of Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (July 21, 2010).....	13
